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Proposed Well 

( ^ j Strawn Producer 

Strawn elastics Producer 

( ) Atoka Producer 

Wolfcamp Producer 

Abo Producer 

GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY ~ 
E/2 SE/4 of Sec. 10-17S-37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Case No. 

BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

PrU»fcVr̂  EXHIBIT NO. * 

CASE NO. 



GRAND 
PRODUCTION 

COMPANY 
Telephone: (405) 848-1212 

FAX: (405) 840-2528 

SUITE 305, COLUMBUS SQUARE, 1001 N.W.63RD, OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73116 

November 7, 1989 

Grand Production Company (Applicant) 
1001 N.W. 63rd Street 
Suite 305 
Oklahoma City, OK 73116 

RE: PROPOSED SKLPP #1-10 
11,600' STRAWN TEST 
E/2 SE/4 OF SECTION 10-17S-37E 
LEA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

Gentlemen: 

Grand Production Company proposes the d r i l l i n g of the captioned well, to 
be aanoDttenced within the next 180 days. 

Enclosed please fi n d our AFE for t h i s well. I f you intend t o participate 
i n the d r i l l i n g of the well, please execute and return one copy of the 
AFE. I n l i e u of your participation, we w i l l accept one of the following: 

1. Sell your interest to Grand for $150.00 per net acre. 

2. Farmout your interest to Grand wherein you would retain a l/8th 
of 8/8ths overriding royalty interest, proportionately reduced, 
said override to absorb a l l burdens i n excess of the standard 
l/8th landowner's royalty. 

Your earliest consideration of t h i s proposal w i l l be appreciated. Should 
you have any questions, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

John F. Vaughan 
Land Manager 

JV:LL Oil GGNSEFtVATiOM ! 

Enclosures: (2) AFE ^«Lw^-sisAti^EXf'l3iT NO. _2-. 



UNIT OWNERSHIP 
E/2 SE/4 OF SECTION 10-17S-37E 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

OWNER 

Grand Production Cornpany (Applicant) 
1001 N.W. 63rd Street 
Suite 305 
Oklahoma City, OK 73116 

John F. A l t r i n g e r 
151 Raintree T r a i l 
Jupiter, FL 33458 

Stanley G. Budner 
17 Guinwood Drive 
Wilmington, DE 19803 

Eugene Fresch 
1444 Via Coronel 
Palos Verde Estates, CA 90272 

Stan Hansen 
39 Riverside Avenue 
Apartment No. 2B 
Stanford, CN 06905 

Ronald U. Kolb 
3900 Dundee Road 
No. 103 
Northbrook, I L 60062 

Dr. Maurice J. Niebaum 
4809 Koral 
No. 3 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Guy G. Stephenson 
866 Summer Shade 
Memphis, TN 38116 

J. Paul Wilson 
314 Potter Road 
North Kingston, RI 02852 

V i r g i l C. Witten 
1302 Zephyr 
Plainview, TX 79702 

80.50000% 

0.750003 

0.75000? 

1.24950% 

0.75000% 

0.75000% 

0.75000% 

0.75000% 

1.50000% 

0.75000% 

H. J. Zeigenthaler 
407 Dellwood Avenue 
Dayton, OH 45419 

0.75000% 



OWNER CONTINUED WORKING INTEREST 

Dr. William Fain 1.50000% 
285 Governor Street 
Providence, RI 0290-

Estate of Walton E. Frederick 0.75000% 
809 West 45th Street 
Vanconver, WA 98660 

Ronald E. Stepanek 0.75000% 
1915 Arnold 
Topeka, KS 66604 

UNLOCATABLE OWNERS WORKING INTEREST 

E. J. Eckels, Jr. 0.75000% 
Martin J. and M. Jane Hoffman 0.75000% 
Dr. Donald S. Lackie 0.75000% 
Estate of David M. Woolf 0.75000% 
Sirus Zenouzi 0.75000% 
Henry L. Mayo 0.75000% 
Gen. Henry Gross 0.75000% 
rjennis Wittman 1.25025% 
Allen Glick 1.25025% 

100.00000% 



GRAND 
P R O D U C T I O N 

C O M P A N Y 

DATE: November 1, 1989 

WELL NME SlttPP #1-10 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPEDITLTRE 

AFE MO. 

DESCRIPTION SE/4 SE/4 

COUNTY Lea County?"" 

SEC. 10 

STATE Mew Mexico 

Les Belinski 

17S RGE 37E 

OPERATOR: Grand Production Co. 

_PREPARED BY:_ 

TOP 

OBJECTIVE: D r i l l 11,600' Strawn test, complete i f warranted 

EXPLORATION DEVELOI PME&fT_ RECOMPLETION WORKOVER SUPPLEMENT 

ESTIMATED COST 

DRILLING COST - INTANGIBLE CODE DRY HOLE- CODE PFOTKICFTt- , [ 

XXXXXXXX 

COST 

Daywork 2 1/4 days @ $4,000/day 101 9,000 XXXX 

PFOTKICFTt- , [ 

XXXXXXXX 

Footage 11,600' x 13.00 102 150,800 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
M.I. - R.U. - T.D. 101 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Cement & Services int 15.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Mud & Chemicals 10-5 12.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Bits 106 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Roads, Location, Damaqes, & Restor. 107 20.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Fuel & Water 108 12.000 XXXX. XXXXXXXX 
Logging - Core -(DSX) 109 25.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Testing - Inspection no 6.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Rental Equipment U l 5.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Rental Tongs & Labor 112 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Geological - Consultant 111 4.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Enqineerinq - Consultant-Supervision 114 6. ooo XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Overhead 115 5.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Other 13, A i5.oon XXXX XXXXXXXX 
Well Control Insurance 117 15.000 XXXX XXXXXXXX 

Trucking & Hauling 118 8,000 

TOTAL DRILLING INTANGIBLES 307.800 
COMPLETION COSTS - INTANGIBLE 
Completion Unit (uayworK) XXXX XXXXXXXX 301 6,000 
T.ahnr and reronnse .. - XXXX XXXXXXXX 302 2,000 
Cement & Service XXXX XXXXXXXX 303 15,000 
Downhole Equipment XXXX XXXXXXXX 304 8,000 
Fuel & Water XXXX XXXXXXXX '305 2,000 
Logging & Perforating XXXX XXXXXXXX • 306 6,000 
Acid & Fracturing XXXX XXXXXXXX 307 5,000 
Rental Equipment XXXX XXXXXXXX .308 3,000 
Rental Tongs & Labor XXXX XXXXXXXX 309 
Liner Service XXXX XXXXXXXX 310 
Engineering - Consultant - SuDervisn. XXXX XXXXXXXX 311 4,000 

XXXX XXXXXXXX 312 . 2,000 
Other XXXX XXXXXXXX 313 7,000 

Trucking & Hauling 314 3,000 
TOTAL COMPLETION INTANGIBLES 63,000 
MATERIALS - TANGIBLES* 

Casing: 
Surface 450 13 3/8 @ 22.22/ft. JOT 

DRY HOLE 

10,000 

PRODUCER" 

Intermediate & i m q v a ? n. R3/ft. 65,000 40 2 
Production n f f i n n R T/? @ 9.0r/ft. * 40 3 104.400 
Tubing n r4nn 7 1/$ 4.60 /ft. ff 404 52.440 
Wellhead 5 Safety Equipment _?.0J2 3,000U 405 9,000 
Pumping Unit, Enqine & Rods - Labor i406 
Tanks 1*07 10,000 
Production Equipment . 408 12,000 
Line Pipe & Fittings 409 6,000 
Other 410 8,000 
TOTAL TANGIBLES 78,000 ?m S4n 
TOTALS - DRY/PraX'CER 385.ann 9fi4.R4n j 
GRAND WET.T. TOTAT. 650.640 1 
*Cost Subject to Av a i l a b i l i t y 
Please indicate Insurance Election: Well Control Insurance 

Desired. YES NO 
Failure to elect w i l l result i n your exclusion from Operator' 
to Exhibit "D" I I of the Operating Agreement. 

for D r i l l i n g & Producing Well 

s Well Control Coverage pursuant 

COMPANY: YOUR INTEREST: 

APPROVED: DATE: 



ro 



BEFORE THE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 9835 

AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

WILLIAM F. CARR, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Grand 

Production Company, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that 

the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have 

been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort 

to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice as shown 

by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at 

the correct addresses provided by such rule. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this e f \ & day of November, 1989. 

My Commission Expires: 



EXHIBIT A 

John F. Altringer 
151 Raintree Trail 
Jupiter, FL 33458 

Stanley G. Budner 
17 Guinwood Drive 
Wilmington, DE 19803 

Eugene Fresch 
1444 Via Coronel 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90272 

Stan Hansen 
39 Riverside Avenue 
Apt. 2B 
Stanford, CN 06905 

Ronald U. Kolb 
3900 Dundee Road, #103 
Northbrook, IL 60062 

Dr. Maurice J. Niebaum 
4809 Koral, #3 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Guy G. Stephenson 
866 Summer Shade 
Memphis, TN 38116 

J. Paul Wilson 
314 Potter Road 
North Kingston, RI 02852 

Virgil C. Witten 
1302 Zephyr 
Plainview, TX 79702 

H. J. Zeigentrhaler 
407 Dellwood Ave.. 
Dayton, OH 45419 



Dr. William Fain 
285 Governor St. 
Providence, RI 

Estate of Walton E. 
Frederick 

809 W. 45th Street 
Vanconver, WA 98660 

Ronald E. Stepanek 
1915 Arnold 
Topeka, KS 66604 



CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - N O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

John F. Altringer 
151 Rain tree Trail 
Jupiter, FL 33458 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Altringer: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division F^miner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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John F. Altringer 
151 Raintree Trail 
Jupiter, FL 33458 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 S I 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 
J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Stanley G. Budner 
17 Guinwood Drive 
Wilmington, DE 19803 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Budner: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division F^aminer on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFQmlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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Stanley G. Budner 
17 Guinwood Drive 
Wilmington, DE 19803 

NOV 7 - 1989 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A . L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 ] 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Eugene Fresch 
1444 Via Coronel 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90272 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Fresch: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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Eugene Fresch 
1444 Via Coronel 
Palos Verdes Estates, CA 90272 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A, 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 1 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Stan Hansen 
39 Riverside Avenue 
Apt. 2B 
Stanford, CN 06905 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Hansen: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation E>ivision seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for healing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a parly of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR * 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 

T 
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Stan Hansen 
39 Riverside Avenue 
Apt. 2B 
Stanford, CN 06905 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

W I L L I A M F C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ronald U. Kolb 
3900 Dundee Road, #103 
Northbrook, EL 60062 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Kolb: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

Very truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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Ronald U. Kolb 
3900 Dundee Road, #103 
Northbrook, IL 60062 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 Z O B 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . S E R G E SANTA FE . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 6 - 4 * 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Dr. Maurice J. Niebaum 
4809 Koral, #3 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Dr. Niebaum: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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CAMPBELL S BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 I 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

November 7, 1989 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Guy G. Stephenson 
866 Summer Shade 
Memphis, TN 38116 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Stephenson: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Fixaminer on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

Veiy truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR x 

ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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Guy G. Stephenson 
866 Summer Shade 
Memphis, TN 38116 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : 1 5 0 5 1 9 B 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

J. Paul Wilson 
314 Potter Road 
North Kingston, RI 02852 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFQmlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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J. Paul Wilson 
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North Kingston, RI 02852 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE , NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F, S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
November 7, 1989 W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Virgil C. Witten 
1302 Zephyr 
Plainview, TX 79702 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Witten: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR \ 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFO.mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X a a o s 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE . NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : 1 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

J O H N H . B E M I S November 7, 1989 W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

H. J. Zeigentrhaler 
407 Dellwood Ave. 
Dayton, OH 45419 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Zeigentrhaler: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

County, New Mexico 

WILLIAM F. CARR \ 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 
M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 8 
W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 2 0 8 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : 1 5 0 5 1 9 8 8 - 4 - 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S November 7, 1989 
T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Dr. William Fain 
285 Governor St. 
Providence, RI 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Dr. Fain: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR v 

ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D . B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

November 7, 1989 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - I I O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( S O S I 9 8 S - 4 4 E I 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( S O S ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Estate of Walton E. 
Frederick 

809 W. 45th Street 
Vanconver, WA 98660 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFGmlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 
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Estate of Walton E. 
Frederick 
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CAMPBELL 8 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

B R U C E D . B L A C K S U I T E - H O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 
P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 
M A R K F. S H E R I D A N T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 1 

J . S C O T T H A L L 

J O H N H . B E M I S 
T E L E C O P I E R : I B 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y November 7, 1989 
P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ronald E. Stepanek 
1915 Arnold 
Topeka, KS 66604 

Re: Application of Grand Production Company for Compulsory Pooling, Lea 

Dear Mr. Stepanek: 

This letter is to advise you that Grand Production Company has filed an application with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral 
interests to the base of the Atoka formation for any and all formations and/or pools 
developed on 80-acre spacing, in and under the E/2 SE/4 of Section 10, Township 17 
South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. Grand Production Company 
proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to a well to be located at a standard 
location in the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 10. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on November 29, 
1989. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that 
may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to 
appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the 
matter at a later date. 

WILLIAM F. CARR \ 
ATTORNEY FOR GRAND PRODUCTION COMPANY 
WFC:mlh 
cc: Mr. John Vaughn 

Grand Production Company 

County, New Mexico 
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Ronald E. Stepanek 
1915 Arnold 
Topeka, KS 66604 
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